

## Addendum -1

For

**Project Management Consultancy Service for Melamchi Water Supply Project,  
Package No. MDS/M2/PMC/04**

<b>Section 5 – ToR, 4.0, Team Composition and Qualification Requirements for the Key Experts:</b>		
<b>S. No.</b>	<b>Existing Provision</b>	<b>Amended Provision</b>
18-Team Leader	10 years of experience as a team leader in major civil engineering projects is preferred	6-10 years of experience as a team leader in major civil engineering projects.
18-Team Leader	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of at least 1 year or more.	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of 1-5 years.
19 -Team Leader cum Contract management Specialist	Team Leader cum Contract management Specialist – 64 person	Team Leader as Contract management Specialist – 64 person month
S. no. 19	At least 3 years of experience as Contract Management Expert of major civil engineering projects	3 -10 years of experience as Contract Management Expert in major civil engineering projects
S. no. 19	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of at least 1 year.	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of 1-5 years.
20 – Scheduling Expert	5 years or more experience in scheduling using Primavera, MS Project and Equivalent software	3 -10 years of experience in scheduling using Primavera, MS Project and Equivalent software
	NONE	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration for a duration of 1-5 years.

*Sunita*

21. <b>Engineering-geological /Geotechnical – rock mechanical Tunneling Expert</b>	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of at least 1 year.	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of 1-5 years.
22 – <b>Social Safeguard cum Environmental Expert</b>	At least 3 years of experience working in environmental management plus health and safety issues including the preparation of SIA/IEE/EIA reports and implementing environmental management plans (EMP).	3-10 years of experience working in environmental management plus health and safety issues including the preparation of SIA/IEE/EIA reports and implementing environmental management plans (EMP).
	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of at least 1 year.	Experience in a highly professional environment in projects in Australia or Europe or America or Canada in major civil engineering works for a duration of 1-5 years.
<b>Qualification Requirements for Domestic Experts</b>		
<b>Financial Expert</b>	At least 10 years of general experience in managing account and financing in development related organization/projects etc.	10-15 years of general experience in managing account and financing in development related organization/projects etc
	At least 3 years of experience in managing account and financing in large Infrastructure Projects (each project value >= NPR 250 Million) funded by Donor agencies preferably conversant in handling accounting system with FIDIC or other harmonized edition Contract type.	3-10 years of experience in managing account and financing in large Infrastructure Projects (each project value >= NPR 250 Million) funded by Donor agencies preferably conversant in handling accounting system with FIDIC or other harmonized edition Contract type.
<b>IT Expert</b>	At least 5 years of general experience in IT related field.	5 -7 years of general experience in IT related field
	At least 1 year experience in managing IT system in Infrastructure related Development projects.	1 -3 years' experience in managing IT system in Infrastructure related Development projects.

*Sunita*

<b>Social Safeguard Expert replace</b>	At least 10 years of general experience in Social related field	10 -15 years of general experience in Social related field
	At least 3 years of working experience as a social safeguard expert/Social Expert in Development Projects (each project value >= NPR 250 Million) preferably with funded by Donor agencies.	3-7 years of working experience as a social safeguard expert/Social Expert in Development Projects (each project value >= NPR 250 Million) preferably with funded by Donor agencies

**Note: the lower limit of the "range of years of experience" (e.g. 3-10 years) refers to the minimum experience and non-fulfillment of the same will get Zero score in the respective criteria. Whereas, the higher limit of the "range of years of experience" should be understood as the desired experience to get the full score in the respective category.**

*Savitri*